

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

US DOMINION, INC., DOMINION	)	
VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., and	)	
DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS	)	
CORPORATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	Case No. 1:21-cv-02131-CJN
v.	)	Judge Carl J. Nichols
	)	
PATRICK BYRNE,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**DOMINION’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT  
PATRICK BYRNE’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Dominion’s Allegations of Byrne’s Actual Malice Are Overwhelming. ....	6
A. Byrne made inherently improbable claims. ....	9
B. Byrne relied on obviously unreliable sources and sham evidence. ....	11
C. Byrne’s false statements stem from a preconceived narrative he cooked up in August 2020, and Byrne manufactured fake evidence to support that narrative. ....	15
D. Byrne knowingly disregarded widely publicized evidence that disproved his statements.....	18
E. Byrne refused to retract his statements; instead, he doubled down and put them into a documentary.....	19
F. Byrne had a financial motive to make false statements about Dominion.....	20
II. Each of Byrne’s Statements Is Actionable as Defamation. ....	21
A. The fair report privilege does not help Byrne. ....	21
B. Byrne’s statements are “of and concerning” Dominion because he either names or references Dominion. ....	22
C. Byrne’s argument that he did not publish Joshua Merritt’s affidavit is factually wrong. ....	26
D. The Communications Decency Act does not protect Byrne’s retweet because he is the sole content creator of the defamatory caption in his retweet, and because he was responsible at least in part for the creation or development of the defamatory content reported in the retweeted article.....	26
E. Byrne’s statements imply demonstrably false facts about Dominion.....	29
F. Byrne’s argument that certain of the accused statements are protected opinions based on fully-disclosed facts is poorly developed and meritless.....	32

- G. Byrne’s statements were not opinions because they expressed or implied false facts about Dominion. ....37
  - 1. Byrne’s statements are not opinions because they are verifiable—even Byrne claimed he has evidence to prove them. ....37
  - 2. Byrne’s appeal to “context” fails; context, on its own, does not protect statements that express or imply false facts.....42
- CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Lynch</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	29
<i>Antonovich v. Super. Ct.</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 1041 (1991) .....	7
<i>Arpaio v. Zucker</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	31
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	33, 36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	6
<i>Bello v. Howard Univ.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 213 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	2
<i>Benic v. Reuters Amer., Inc.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	30
<i>Biospherics, Inc. v. Forbes, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	36
<i>Blankenship v. Napolitano</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D.W. Va. 2020) .....	43
<i>Bufalino v. Associated Press</i> , 692 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>Chandler v. Berlin</i> , 998 F.3d 965 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>Churchill v. State</i> , 876 A.2d 311 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2005) .....	26
<i>Citizens for Resp. &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urb. Dev.</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	6
<i>Colborn v. Netflix Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-0484, 2021 WL 2138767 (E.D. Wis. May 26, 2021) .....	34

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann*,  
150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....9, 17

*Condit v. Dunne*,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....33, 42

*Croixland Props. Ltd. P’ship v. Corcoran*,  
174 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....23

*Curling v. Raffensperger*,  
493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....3

*Dameron v. Washington Mag., Inc.*,  
779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....21, 22

*Dershowitz v. Cable News Network, Inc.*,  
No. 20-CV-61872, 2021 WL 2621139 (S.D. Fla. May 25, 2021).....43

*DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.*,  
622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....43

*Doctor’s Data, Inc. v. Barrett*,  
170 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....26

*Duffy v. Fox News Networks, LLC*,  
No. 14-CV-1545, 2015 WL 2449576 (M.D. Fla. May 21, 2015).....43

*Eastwood v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.*,  
123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997) .....7

*Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC v. Bleeping Comput. LLC*,  
194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....26, 41

*Eramo v. Rolling Stone, LLC*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016) .....18

*Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC*,  
521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....27, 29

*Farah v. Esquire Mag.*,  
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....25

*Flowers v. Carville*,  
310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002) .....33

*Foretich v. Glamour*,  
741 F. Supp. 247 (D.D.C. 1990).....26

*Franklin v. Pepco Holdings, Inc. (PHI)*,  
875 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012) .....6

*Fridman v. Bean LLC*,  
No. 17-CV-2041, 2019 WL 231751 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2019).....2

*FTC v. Accusearch Inc.*,  
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009) .....27

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982) .....16, 22

*Golden Bear Distrib. Sys. of Tex., Inc. v. Chase Revel, Inc.*,  
708 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1983) .....8

*Goldwater v. Ginzburg*,  
414 F.2d 324 (2d Cir. 1969).....7, 8

*Gonzalez v. Google LLC*,  
2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) .....27

*Haefner v. N.Y. Media, LLC*,  
918 N.Y.S. 2d 103 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) .....26

*Harris v. City of Seattle*,  
152 F. App’x 565 (9th Cir. 2005) .....7

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....8, 20

*Herring Networks, Inc. v. Maddow*,  
8 F.4th 1148 (9th Cir. 2021). (Mot. .) .....43, 44, 45

*Hutchinson v. Proxmire*,  
443 U.S. 111 (1979).....8

*In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC*,  
690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....26

*Johnson v. Arden*,  
614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....29

*Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC*,  
755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....27

*Kaelin v. Globe Commc’ns Corp.*,  
162 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1998) .....9, 17, 19

*King v. Whitmer*,  
 No. 20-CV-13134, 2021 WL 5711102 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 2, 2021) .....14

*La Liberte v. Reid*,  
 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....28, 29

*Lokhova v. Halper*,  
 441 F. Supp. 3d 238 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....26

*Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz*,  
 773 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011).....23

*McDougal v. Fox News Network, LLC*,  
 489 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....43, 44, 45

*Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*,  
 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016) .....43

*Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.*,  
 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....33, 37, 42

*Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
 15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....30

*Moldea v. N. Y. Times Co.*,  
 22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....36

*Moses v. Dodaro*,  
 No. 06-CV-1712, 2009 WL 10695551 (D.D.C. Feb. 6, 2009).....2

*Moss v. Stockard*,  
 580 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1990) .....30

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6

*Nader v. Toledano*,  
 408 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1979) .....17

*Obado v. Magedson*,  
 No. 13-CV-2382, 2014 WL 3778261 (D.N.J. Jul. 31, 2014).....29

*Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....6, 7, 18

*Parisi v. Sinclair*,  
 774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011).....29

*Peay v. Curtis Pub. Co.*,  
78 F. Supp. 305 (D.D.C 1948).....23

*Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.*,  
424 A.2d 78 (D.C. 1980) .....22

*Prins v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.*,  
757 F. Supp. 87 (D.D.C. 1991).....22

*Ramos v. ADR Vantage, Inc.*,  
No. 18-CV-01690, 2018 WL 6680531 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2018).....23

*Reader’s Digest Assoc. v. Super. Ct.*,  
37 Cal. 3d 244 (Cal. 1984).....7

*Restis v. Am. Coal. Against Nuclear Iran, Inc.*,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 705 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....41, 45

*Schiavone Const. Co. v. Time, Inc.*,  
847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988).....17

*St. Amant v. Thompson*,  
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....7, 9, 11

*St. Surin v. Virgin Islands Daily News, Inc.*,  
21 F.3d 1309 (3d Cir. 1994).....18

*Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.*,  
330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003) .....8, 15, 20

*Thompson v. Bosswick*,  
855 F. Supp. 2d 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....41

*US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell*,  
2021 WL 3550974 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021) ..... *passim*

*Vasquez v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.*,  
302 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2018) .....23

*Von Kahl v. Bureau of Nat. Affs., Inc.*,  
810 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2011).....22

*Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.*,  
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....41, 42

*White v. Fraternal Ord. of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....9, 37



<i>World Wrestling Fed’n Ent., Inc. v. Bozell</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 514 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	43
<i>Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera Am., LLC</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	5, 26, 27
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	27
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	27
Tex. Election Code § 122.031.....	31
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
<b>Treatises</b>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 564 Comment b.....	23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 580A Comment d.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Big MAGA and QAnon Civil War Keeps Getting Nuttier and Sleazier, THE DAILY BEAST, Dec. 1, 2021 .....	3
David Elder, <i>Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide</i> § 3:3 (2003).....	22
David Elder, <i>Defamation: A Lawyer’s Guide</i> § 7.12 (2016) .....	7
Election Security Experts Contradict Trump’s Voting Claims, <i>The New York Times</i> (Nov. 16, 2021) .....	3
RODNEY SMOLLA, 1 LAW OF DEFAMATION § 6:70 (2d ed. 2021 Update) .....	43
RODNEY SMOLLA, 1 LAW OF DEFAMATION § 8:67:50 (2d ed. 2021 Update) .....	22
